SUPPLEMENT TO ORDINANCE NO. 28C AN ORDINANCE SUPPLEMENTING ORDINANCE NO. 28C WHICH REGULATES BUSINESSES IN BOULDER TOWN, UTAH

WHEREAS Ordinance No. 28C of the Boulder Town ordinances identifies and describes two classes of business licenses and provides the length of the term for such licenses and the license fees for such licenses; and

WHEREAS the Boulder Town Council believes it is in the best interest of the citizens of Boulder Town that there be a third class of licenses for temporary businesses;

NOW THEREFORE IT IS HEREBY ORDAINED AS FOLLOWS:

- 1. Ordinance No. 28C of the Boulder Town ordinances is hereby amended and supplemented to provide for a class III license for temporary businesses. The class includes all types of businesses expected to do business in Boulder Town for a time period equal to or less than a "temporary use" as defined in the Boulder Town Zoning Ordinance.
- 2. Licenses issued for a temporary business shall be effective from the date of issuance and will extend for the period of time the business is doing business within Boulder Town but not to exceed the time period for a temporary use as defined in the Boulder Town Zoning Ordinance.
 - 3. The license fee for a temporary business shall be Fifteen Dollars (\$15.00).
- 4. The terms of Ordinance No. 28C remain in full force and effect except as amended by this Supplement to Ordinance No. 28C.

THIS SUPPLEMENT TO ORDINANCE NO. 28C SHALL TAKE EFFECT UPON PASSAGE.

DATED this 6th day of august, 2003.

BOULDER TOWN

Attest:

Town Clerk

Kudith Davis